

No. 23 – 695

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

 A. Ms. Franny Fenty A.K.A. Jocelyn Meyer 1

 B. Ms. Fenty’s Efforts to Find Stable Employment 1

 C. February 14, 2022: The DEA’s Seizure of Ms. Fenty’s Package..... 2

 D. Ms. Fenty’s Prior Larceny Conviction..... 3

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. MS. FENTY HAS A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN SEALED MAIL ADDRESSED TO HER PUBLIC USE ALIAS, JOCELYN MEYER..... 6

 A. Standard of Review 7

 B. Ms. Fenty Has a Subjective Expectation of Privacy in Sealed Mail Addressed to Her Alias 7

 C. Ms. Fenty Has an Objective Expectation of Privacy in Sealed Mail Addressed to Her Alias 8

 1. The expectation of privacy in mail addressed to a public use alias is one society is prepared to recognize as reasonable 9

 2. Ms. Fenty has an established public use alias, indicating ownership of the mail addressed to that alias 10

 3. There is evidence that Ms. Fenty had possession and control of the packages..... 12

 D. A Defendant Need Not Actually Own or Have Title to Property to Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in It..... 13

 E. This Court Should Remand This Case to Determine the Validity of the Original Seizure..... 14

II. MS. FENTY’S VOICEMAIL STATEMENTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN ADMITTED UNDER RULE 803(3) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE BECAUSE THEIR EXCLUSION FOR A WANT OF SPONTANEITY CONSTITUTES AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION 15

 A. Standard of Review 16

 B. The Exclusion of the Voicemail Statements was Based on the Erroneous Legal Premise that Statements Must be Spontaneous Under Rule 803(3) 16

 1. Rule 803(3) does not require statements be spontaneous to be admissible. 16

a.	<i>The plain and unambiguous text of Rule 803(3) does not support a spontaneity requirement</i>	17
b.	<i>If the drafters intended to include a spontaneity requirement, they would have explicitly done so, as they did in other Rule 803 hearsay exceptions</i>	18
2.	The Advisory Note to Rule 803(3) and case law support the position that the Rule does not require spontaneity	18
3.	Ms. Fenty’s recorded voicemail statements conform with the plain meaning and requirements of Rule 803(3).....	20
C.	The District Court’s Verdict Should be Vacated or the Case Remanded for an Abuse of Discretion That Negatively Affected Ms. Fenty’s Substantial Rights..	22
D.	The District Court’s Decision to Exclude the Voicemail Statements Was Based on an Erroneous Factual Premise.....	23
1.	The first voicemail statements left by Ms. Fenty was spontaneous.....	23
2.	The second voicemail statement left by Ms. Fenty was spontaneous....	24
III.	ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF MS. FENTY’S PRIOR CONVICTION FOR PETIT LARCENY UNDER RULE 609(a)(2) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE FOR IMPEACHMENT PURPOSES CONSTITUTES AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	25
A.	Standard of Review	26
B.	A Conviction for Petit Larceny is Not Admissible Under the Text of Rule 609(a)(2) of the Federal Rules of Evidence	26
1.	Petit larceny does not involve a dishonest act or false statement	26
2.	Other courts have found petit larceny inadmissible under Rule 609(a)(2).	27
3.	Petit larceny is fundamentally different than theft by deception	28
C.	The Underlying Facts of Ms. Fenty’s Petit Larceny Conviction Leave No “Room for Doubt” That Her Crime Did Not Involve Dishonesty or False Statements	28
D.	The Prejudicial Effect of Admitting Ms. Fenty’s Prior Conviction Substantially Outweighs Its Probative Value	30
1.	Ms. Fenty’s prior conviction has little probative value because it occurred six years prior.....	31
2.	A petit larceny conviction suggests little on a person’s tendency for truthfulness.....	31
3.	Ms. Fenty testified truthfully at trial when accused of petit larceny	32
4.	The facts of Ms. Fenty’s petit larceny conviction are nearly identical to the facts of the case at issue, increasing the likelihood of prejudice	32
5.	The government did not satisfy its burden of proof.....	32
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Bond v. United States,
529 U.S. 334 (2000)..... 7

Byrd v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)..... 13

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990)..... 16

Ex parte Jackson,
96 U.S. 727 (1878)..... 9

GE v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997)..... 16

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 6, 8

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 17

Mapp v. Ohio,
367 U.S. 643 (1961)..... 7, 15

Spring Co. v. Edgar,
99 U.S. 645 (1879)..... 16

United States v. Jacobsen,
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 9

United States v. Lane,
474 U.S. 438 (1986)..... 22

United States v. Van Leeuwen,
397 U.S. 249 (1970)..... 9

Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 17

Circuit Court Cases

James v. Jacobson,
6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 23

Lustiger v. United States,
386 F.2d 132 (9th Cir. 1967)..... 15

United States v. Blakey,
607 F.2d 779 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 24

United States v. Carter,
491 F.2d 625 (5th Cir. 1974)..... 22

United States v. Cerro,

775 F.2d 908 (7th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Davis</i> ,	
943 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. De Angelis</i> ,	
490 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>United States v. DiMaria</i> ,	
727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>United States v. Estrada</i> ,	
430 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Fearwell</i> ,	
595 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Garcia-Bercovich</i> ,	
582 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Givens</i> ,	
733 F.2nd 339 (4th Cir. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> ,	
383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Ct. App. 1967).....	32
<i>United States v. Green</i> ,	
556 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Harris</i> ,	
733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> ,	
553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>United States v. Hurley</i> ,	
182 Fed. Appx. 142 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Iron Shell</i> ,	
633 F.2d 77 (8th Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> ,	
780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,	
584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> ,	
738 F.2nd 916 (8th Cir. 1984).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> ,	
561 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>United States v. Peak</i> ,	
856 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> ,	
322 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Press</i> ,	

336 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1964)	17
<i>United States v. Richards</i> ,	
639 F.2d 765 (5th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>United States v. Rose</i> ,	
3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	8, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> ,	
263 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>United States v. Smith</i> ,	
551 F.2d 348 (D.C. Ct. App. 1976)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Villarreal</i> ,	
963, F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1992)	11, 12
<i>Virgin Islands v. Testamark</i> ,	
528 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1976)	27
District Court Cases	
<i>Moorer v. Jackson</i> ,	
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20445 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. DiMaggio</i> ,	
744 F. Supp. 43 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Morta</i> ,	
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84353 (D.C. Guam)	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(1)	30, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(2)	passim
Fed. R. Evid. 803(1)	18, 19, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 803(2)	18, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)	passim
Statutes	
Boerum Penal Code § 155.25	4, 27, 28, 32
Boerum Penal Code § 155.45	28
Other Authorities	
Adv. Comm. Note to Fed. R. Evid. 803(1)	24
Adv. Comm. Note to Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)	16, 18, 19, 20
Conf. Rep. No. 93-1597, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 9, <i>reprinted in</i> [1974] U.S. Code Cong. & Ad.	
News 7098, 7103	27
